discretion of our board of directors, subject to compliance with covenants in current and future agreements governing our indebtedness, and will depend on our
results of operations, financial condition, capital requirements and other factors that our board of directors deems relevant.

In May 2010, we paid a net cash dividend to our parent LLC in the aggregate amount of $25.0 million. The dividend was paid in connection with a
refinancing transaction.

41

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2011 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis
to give effect to (1) the filing of our amended and restated certificate of incorporation at or prior to the completion of this offering and (2) this offering. You
should read the following table in conjunction with “Selected Historical Combined Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our unaudited condensed combined financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

As of September 30,

2011
  Actual   As  Adjusted

 (unaudited)
 (amounts in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 73,809   $ 108,331

Debt, including current portion:
Short-term liabilities:

Asset-Based Revolving Line-of-Credit   —   —
Long-term liabilities:

Senior Secured Credit Facility:
Term Loan Facility   258,464   258,464

Subordinated Notes:
Note to parent LLC   15,000   —

Total debt, including current portion  $273,464   $ 258,464

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 100 million shares authorized; 50 million shares issued and outstanding, on an actual
basis; 500 million shares authorized, on an as adjusted basis; 52,941,176 shares issued and outstanding, on an as adjusted
basis   500   529

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 118,452   $ 152,974

Total capitalization  $391,916   $ 411,438

(1)  As of December 31, 2011, cash and cash equivalents was $59.2 million. This reduction in cash and cash equivalents is the result of a cash payment of $4.0 million in connection with our acquisition of land

in Sparta, Wisconsin and additional capital and working capital investment costs as a result of our recently completed capacity expansion projects.
(2)  As of December 31, 2011, our outstanding debt balance, including current portion, was $276.8 million. This increase is the result of the issuance of a $4.0 million note in connection with our acquisition of

land in Sparta, Wisconsin for a total purchase price of $8.0 million, net of scheduled principal repayments to our Term Loan Facility.

[…]

less the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at September 30, 2011, prior to the sale by us of
2,941,176 shares of common stock offered in this offering. Dilution in net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the difference between the amount per
share paid by investors in this offering and the net tangible book value (deficit) per share of our common stock outstanding immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 2,941,176 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2011 would have been approximately $59.5 million, or $1.12 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.62 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $15.88 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock
in this offering at the initial public offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution in net tangible book value to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share   $17.00

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011   $0.50
Increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders attributable to this offering   0.62

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 (assuming the completion of this offering)   1.12

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $15.88

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2011, the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the aggregate cash consideration

paid to us and the average price per share paid to us by existing stockholders, which has been determined without regard to any distributions on, or accretion of
liquidation value of, our common stock and to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of our common stock from us in this offering. The table is based on the
initial public offering price of $17.00 per share after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us in
connection with this offering:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percentage  Amount   Percentage
Existing stockholders   50,000,000   94%  $126,200,000   75%  $ 2.52
New investors   2,941,176   6   42,522,231   25   17.00

Total   52,941,176   100%  $168,722,231   100%   3.19

(1)  Represents the equity component of the approximately $310.4 million purchase price paid by the existing stockholders.

The sale of 8,823,529 shares of common stock to be sold by the selling stockholders in this offering will reduce the number of shares held by existing
stockholders to 41,176,471, or 78% of the total shares outstanding, and will increase the number of shares held by investors participating in this offering to
11,764,705, or 22% of the total shares outstanding. In addition, if the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares is exercised in full, the number of shares